
STEP 1.

STEP 2.

STEP 3.

Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage. Verify all parts against the parts list.

Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation. NOTE: If your vehicle is

equipped with factory tow hooks, you will need to remove them, leaving their brackets in place before

proceeding.

Remove horns on passenger side using 13MM Socket.

Install brackets using 3/8” Fasteners and Nut Plates as shown in Figure 1, 2 and 3. Leave loose. (Bend Nut

Plates to achieve proper alignment when placing inside the frame. Nut Plates should line up holes A and B

in frame. See Figures 2 and 3. Proceed to Step 7.

Install Adapter Brackets using original fasteners. See Figure 4, 5 and 6.

Install Tow Hooks as shown in Figure 6. Straighten Tow Hooks. (See Step 8).

Mount Safari Bar using 1/2” Fasteners as shown in Figure 3 and 4.

Center and level Safari Bar. Tighten and torque fasteners as follows:

(M10 Fasteners to 32 FT. LBS) (3/8” Fasteners to 30 FT. LBS) (1/2” Fasteners to 65 FT. LBS)

Replace horns.

Vehicles without Tow Hooks

Vehicles with Tow Hooks

STEP 4.

STEP 5.

STEP 6.

STEP 7.

STEP 8.

STEP 9.

QTY PARTS KIT CONTENTS TOOLS REQUIRED

DESCRIPTION

2 MOUNT BRACKET, PASSENGER, DRIVER) 13MM SOCKET
15MM SOCKET
18MM WRENCH

2 ADAPTER BRACKET
2 NUT PLATES (PASSENGER, DRIVER)
4 1/2-13 X 2.50” HEX HEAD BOLT 9/16” SOCKET
2 1/2-13 X 2.00” HEX HEAD BOLT 3/4” SOCKET
4 1/2-13 X HEX NUT 3/4” WRENCH

10 1/2” SAE FLAT WASHER TORQUE WRENCH
6 1/2” LOCK WASHER RATCHET
4 3/8-16 X 1.00” HEX HEAD BOLT 3” EXTENSION
4 3/8” FLAT WASHER
4 3/8” SPLIT LOCK WASHER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

APPLICATION: 1992-98 JEEPGRAND CHEROKEE

SAFARI BAR

ASSEMBLY

MOUNT KIT

30-0010

30-0015

30-1035

75-0199 Revision A 10/27/00



A subsidiary of Wedgestone Corporation
15854 Ornelas Street
Irwindale, Ca. 91706

Thank You for choosing Westin products
For additional installation assistance please call

Customer service (800) 793-7846 or (507) 375-3559

F i n i s h p r o t e c t i o n - We s t i n p r o d u c t s h a v e a h i g h q u a l i t y f i n i s h t h a t m u s t b e c a r e d f o r l i k e a n y
o t h e r e x p o s e d f i n i s h o n t h e v e h i c l e . Pr o t e c t t h e f i n i s h w i t h a n o n - a b r a s i v e a u t o m o t i v e w a x
( p u r e c a r n a u b a , f o r e x a m p l e ) o n a r e g u l a r b a s i s . T h e u s e o f c l e a n e r w a x o r a n y c o m p o u n d w h i c h
c o n t a i n s a n a b r a s i v e i s d e t r i m e n t a l , a s t h e c o m p o u n d s s c r a t c h t h e f i n i s h a n d o p e n i t t o c o r r o s i o n .

FRAME

TOW HOOK
BRACKETS

(IF PRESENT)

MOUNT
BRACKETS

3/8” FASTENERS OR
M10 FASTENERS WITH

TOW HOOKS

FIGURE 1
FRONT VIEW

FRAME MEMBER

FRONT FASCIA

HOLES IN
FASCIA

TOW HOOK BRACKET
(IF PRESENT)

HOLE IN FRAME
USED FOR NUT
PLATE

A B

C

FIGURE 2
SIDE VIEW

(DRIVER SIDE SHOWN)

FIGURE 3
SIDE VIEW

(DRIVER SIDE SHOWN)

SAFARI BAR

FASCIA

FRAME MEMBER

A A
B B

1/2-13 X 2.00”
HEX HEAD BOLT

1/2” LOCK WASHER

1/2” FLAT WASHER

DRIVER
SIDE

PASSENGER
SIDE

ADAPTER BRACKETS

FRONT

FIGURE 4
TOP VIEW

SAFARI BAR ASSEMBLY WITH TOW HOOKS

NEW TOW HOOK
LOCATION

LONG END
TOWARDS FRAME

FRONT

FIGURE 5
TOP VIEW

ADAPTER BRACKETS

FIGURE 6
SIDE VIEW

DRIVER SIDE SHOWN

TOW HOOK

ADAPTER BRACKET

FRONT

1/2” FASTENERS

FACTORY TOW
HOOK BRACKET
AND FASTENERS


